

No. 19-972

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER EDWARD McMILLEN,
AN INCAPACITATED PERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW CANEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Andrew J. Clopton
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Terry P. Gorman
GORMAN LAW P.L.L.C.
901 S. Mopac
Expressway
Suite 300
Austin, TX 78746

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Alex Potapov
Parker Rider-Longmaid
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. As this Court, the United States, and the Fifth Circuit have recognized, the courts of appeals are divided on whether exhaustion is required when plaintiffs seek relief that is not available under the IDEA	3
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for addressing the important split left unresolved in <i>Fry</i>	8
III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul G. ex rel. Steve G. v. Monterey Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1415	1, 4, 10
